Sec. 6. Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 17.725, subdivision 2, is amended to read:

Subd. 2. LIMING MATERIALS. The commissioner may make and publish adopt rules governing the labeling, registration, and distribution of liming materials as are sold for agricultural purposes, including: limestone (carbonates), sulfates, slags (silicates), burned lime (oxides), and hydrated lime (hydroxides). Such products shall not, however, be deemed fertilizers, soil amendments or plant amendments be subject to the registration and any tonnage fees stated in sections 17.711 to 17.729 under section 17.717, subdivision 4. No registration fee may be imposed on any distributor who sells liming materials only at retail to customers.

Sec. 7. Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 17.728, subdivision 4, is amended to read:

Subd. 4. **PENALTY.** Any person convicted of violating a provision of sections 17.711 to 17.729 or any rule adopted under section 17.725, is guilty of a misdemeanor. Any person convicted of another violation of the same provision or rule upon a subsequent prosecution within one year of the original conviction is guilty of a gross misdemeanor.

Approved June 14, 1983

CHAPTER 350 - S.F.No. 338

An act relating to motor vehicles; maintaining the maximum interest rate on certain loans under the Motor Vehicle Retail Installment Sales Act at the current rate; amending Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 168.72, subdivision 2.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 168.72, subdivision 2, is amended to read:

Subd. 2. (a) The time price differential authorized by sections 168.66 to 168.77 in a retail installment sale for a class 1 motor vehicle as defined by subdivision 1, which is sold between April 4, 1980 and July 31, 1983 1985, shall not exceed \$10 per \$100 per year.

(b) This subdivision supersedes the provisions of subdivision 1, clause (a), regarding the lawful time price differential rate for class 1 motor vehicles, from April 4, 1980 until July 31, 1983 1985. A motor vehicle retail installment sale contract that provides for a time price differential authorized by this subdivision continues to be enforceable in accordance with its terms until the indebtedness is fully satisfied.

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE.

This act is effective the day following final enactment. Approved June 14, 1983

CHAPTER 351 - S.F.No. 463

An act relating to port authorities; authorizing revenue bond financing of certain facilities; eliminating the interest rate limit on revenue bonds and authorizing private sale; clarifying contractual and operational authority of port authorities; amending Minnesota Statutes 1982, sections 458.192, subdivisions 1, 4, and by adding a subdivision; 458.194, subdivisions 2, 3, and by adding a subdivision; and 458.195, by adding a subdivision.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 458.192, subdivision 1, is amended to read:

Subdivision 1. In addition to all powers conferred on such the port authority under sections 458.09 to 458.19, such the port authority, or any <u>a</u> city authorized by any general or special law to exercise the powers of a port authority, to accomplish the purposes set forth in section 458.191, subdivision 1, shall have such additional the powers as provided in subdivisions 2 to 15 this section.

. Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 458.192, subdivision 4, is amended to read:

Subd. 4. It may contract and be contracted with in any matter connected with the purpose of industrial development within the powers of the port authority herein given. It may enter into a partnership agreement with one or more other persons under which the port authority serves as a limited partner only.

Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 458.192, is a mended by adding a subdivision to read:

Subd. 16. It may operate and maintain a public parking or other public facility to promote development in a development district.

Sec. 4. Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 458.194, subdivision 2, is amended to read:

Subd. 2. The bonds of each series issued by the port authority under the provisions of this section shall bear interest at a rate or rates not exceeding eight percent per annum payable semiannually and, shall mature at such time or times

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.